
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE B 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 23 JANUARY 2020 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2 - CIVIC SUITE 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Aisling Gallagher (Chair) 
Alan Smith (Vice-Chair) 
Suzannah Clarke 
Silvana Kelleher 
John Muldoon 
Leo Gibbons 
Mark Ingleby 
Jim Mallory 
Sakina Sheikh 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 14 January 2020 

  
For further information please contact:  
Sarah Assibey Committee Co-ordinator 
2nd Floor Civic Suite 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No:  
Email: Sarah.Assibey@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA 
 

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public. 
 
The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording. 
 
If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must : 



 tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts. 
 

 only focus cameras / recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those 
members of the public who are participating in the conduct of the meeting and avoid 
other areas of the room, particularly where non-participating members of the public 
may be sitting. 
 

 ensure that you never leave your recording equipment unattended in the meeting 
room. 

 
If recording causes a disturbance or undermines the proper conduct of the meeting, then 
the Chair of the meeting may decide to stop the recording. In such circumstances, the decision 
of the Chair shall be final. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



[...]
interests.  These are interests 
the disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence 
or intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need 
not be registered.  Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and 
advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

 
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so.  
These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter 

relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception); 

(b) School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of 
which you are a governor;  

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt; 

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members; 

(e) Ceremonial honours for members; 

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE B 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors Executive Director for Corporate Services 

Class PART 1 Date   23 January 2020 

 
MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee B held on the  
 28 November 2019. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

LEW ISHAM COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE B 
THURSDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2019 AT 7.35 PM 

MINUTES 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Aisling Gallagher (Chair), Councillors Alan Smith, Silvana 
Kelleher, John Muldoon, Leo Gibbons, Mark Ingleby, Jim Mallory. 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Suzannah Clarke. 
 
OFFICERS: Service Group Manager, Development Management Team Leader 
(DMTL), Planning Officers and Committee Officer.  
 

ALSO PRESENT: Kheng Chau --- Legal Representative. 
 

Item 
No. 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor Muldoon declared a personal prejudicial interest in item 3, and 
withdrew from the meeting while this item was considered.  
 
The DMTL provided an update of equalities considerations. 
 

2 Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the last meeting were amended as follows: 
 

 Further clarification was sort, as requested by the Chair regarding 
representation in the minutes of the Sydenham Society, who spoke 
against an application at the last meeting held on 17 October 2019. 
Following review of the minutes, the Officer confirmed the minutes 
would be issued as drafted at the next Committee B meeting. 

  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee B 
held on 17 October 2019 be agreed and signed as a correct record, subject 
to the above amendment. 

 

 
 

Page 7



2 
 

3  Our Lady & St Philip Neri Roman Catholic Primary School, Mayow 

Road, SE23 2X G. 
 

The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending the 
grant of planning permission for the demolition of Our Lady and St Philip 
Neri Roman Catholic Primary School, Mayow Road SE23 and the 
construction of a part three/part four/part five storey building to provide 59 
residential units, comprising 24 one bedroom, 27 two bedroom and 8 three 
bedroom self-contained flats, together with landscaping, play areas, cycle 
parking, accessible parking and associated works. 
 
The committee noted the report and that the main issues were: 
 
Principle of Development 

Layout, Scale and Design 

Housing --- Mix and Tenure 

Standard of Accommodation 

Impact on Neighbouring Properties 

Transport Impact 

Sustainability and Energy 

Ecology and Landscaping 

Flood risk 

Waste 

Planning Obligations 

 
Following members’ enquiries relating to tenure, affordable rent, ecological 
concerns and the viability exercise, the Officer confirmed the development 
would be tenure blind. He also explai
[...]

The Committee  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED for the alteration and conversion of 
the existing garage/workshop at 35 David's Road, SE23, to provide: 
 

 Two 2 bedroom live/work units, including the construction of a single 
storey extension to the rear incorporating a terrace, a first floor 
extension and a new second storey, incorporating a roof terrace and 
dormer. 

 
Subject to Conditions and Informatives outlined in the report,  

Page 14



9 
 

 
And a requirement that officers should formulate a condition for the: 
 

 Prevention of future occupiers of each unit applying for more than 
one parking permit per unit. 

  
The meeting closed at 9.49 pm. 

 
 
 

                                                                                                          Chair 

_________________________ 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE B  

Report Title Land on the Corner of Duncombe Hill, Brockley Rise, London 

Ward Crofton Park  

Contributors Louisa Orchard 

Class PART 1 23 January 2020 

 

Reg. Nos. (A) DC/19/111251 
 

 

Application dated 25th February 2019  
 
Applicant IG Estates Ltd on behalf of Investor Alliance Ltd. 
 
Proposal Construction of a part three/part four storey 

building on land at the corner of Duncombe Hill 
and Brockley Rise SE23, to provide 6 two 
bedroom and 1 one bedroom self-contained flats, 
together with landscaping, cycle storage and bin 
stores. 
 

Applicants Plan Nos. 3613 – LP, , 3613-06, 3613-07, 3613- 08, 3613-
09, 3613-11, 3613-12 (October 2018, Chapman 
Design LLP), CIL Form, Tree Survey and 
Supporting Letter (20th June 2018, Wharton), 
Planning, Design and Access Statement 
(February 2019, IG Estates), received 04th March 
2019. 

3613-01 Rev A, 3613-01 Rev A, 3613 – 02 Rev 
A, 3613 – 02 Rev, 3613 – 04 Rev A, 3613 – 05 
Rev A, 3613-10 Rev A, (October 2018, Chapman 
Design LLP), received 25th March 2019. 

Landscape Design Statement (06th June 2019, 
CSA Environmental), Landscape Proposals 
CSA/4402/100 (June 2019, CSA Environmental), 
received 06th June 2019. 

Air Quality Assessment (24th April 2019, Eden 
Green Environmental Limited), received 22nd May 
2019.  

 

Background Papers (1) Case File  DC/19/111251 
(2) Local Development Framework Documents 
(3) The London Plan 

 
Designation PTAL 5 

  
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 SUMMARY 

1 This report sets out Officer’s recommendations for the above proposal. The application is 
before members for a decision as the recommendation is to refuse, and: 

 There are 3 or more valid planning objections; and 

 There is 1 or more objection from a recognised residents’ association or 
community/amenity group within their area. 

 SITE AND CONTEXT 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND CURRENT USE 

2 The application site is a 420 sqm triangular shaped parcel of land  which is part of a larger 
area of open space facing Brockley Rise at the corner of Duncombe Hill. it is approximately 
350 metres walking distance south east of Honor Oak high street.  

3 The application site comprises a small area of open space which is bounded on two sides 
by a knee high decorative fence. A group of five trees subject to a TPO are located on the 
application site itself. A further tree with a TPO attached is located just beyond the site on 
the remaing open space, which is owned by the Council.  

4 The remaining area of Council owned open space which, excluding the application site, is 
a strip of land linking Duncombe Hill and Brockely Rise. This area includes a concrete 
public path with steps and railings, in addition to a bench which looks over the path, and 
the application site. The Crofton Park Ward information board faces Brockley Rise at the 
edge of this area. 

5 On 6th May 1968 a tenancy agreement was entered into between the Council and 
“William’s Poster Advertising Company LTD”, later JC Decaux. The agreement required 
the preservation of the 
[...]
London Squares Preservation Act is located behind the dwellings on the southern side of 
Duncombe Hill. See indicative Figure 1 below. The shaded triangular shape indicates the 
area that includes the application site, the white rectangular box is the designated London 
Square.  

 

 

 

 

                            

 

 

 

                        Figure 1: Taken from Lewisham’s Open Spaces Assessment (April 2019)  

Summary  

10 Officers’ are therefore not aware of any operative legal impediment that restricts the 
development of the application site . 

CHARACTER OF AREA 

11 The character of the local area surrounding this site is mixed, befitting its location on a 
main north/south arterial road, the B218.  

12 A commercial centre and shopping parade are located along the eastern side of Stondon 
Road (B218) and Brockley Rise approximately 100 metres north of the site before the two 
roads merge to become Brockley Rise (B218).  This commercial character continues for 
a small section on the western side of Brockley Rise (B218) between Gabriel Street and 
Ackroyd Road, which is opposite the northern part of the application site. Honor Lea, a 
three storey purpose built residential institution is directly opposite the southern part of the 
site.  

13 To the east of the site the land steeply rises towards Blythe Hill fields, with a residential 
area of suburban perimiter blocks. To the west towards Honor Oak is a residential area of 
urban terrace perimeter blocks. Southwards along Brockley Rise the character is 
predominantly residential with a mix of two and three storey buildings. 

HERITAGE/ARCHAEOLOGY 

14 The site does not fall within a conservation area, nor does it fall within the setting of a listed 
building. 

Page 19



 

 

TRANSPORT 

15 The Site has a PTAL of 5 which is very good. It is approximately 500 metres walking 
distance from Honor Oak train station. A bus stop and shelter are located on the pedestrian 
pavement directly outside th
[...]
 

The loss of five mature trees in addition to 
the fact the landscape visualisations are 
misleading and unlikely to accurately 
reflect its appearance. 

7.6.1 

Insufficient information has been submitted 
to assess the schemes environmental 
impact and sustainability credentials  

7.6 

The design is discordant with the 
surrounding environment and is too tall 
taking account of its prominent location, it  
is also flawed seen in the flats which would 
overlook the bus stop 

101-102 and 77-79 

25 A number of non-material planning considerations were also raised as follows: 

 There was no meaningful pre-application engagement. Officer comment: While 
encouraged, pre-application engagement is not a statutory requirement. 

 Construction of hoardings: Officer comment: dealt with under enforcement action 
and have since been removed as identified in section 3 of this report.  

Page 22



 

 

26 The Forest Hill Amenity Society, Friends of Honor Oak, Brockley Rise Residents 
Association,  and the Ackroyd Society have objected to the application: 

Material planning consideration Para where addressed 

The site has historic value as open space 
as far back as 1746. 

49 

Loss of Green Space: 

-  From public amenity. 

- which is designated in the 
draftNeighbourhood Plan. 

- building on the site would not 
conform with the Development 
Plan. 

7.1  

Loss of trees which have TPOs and 
misleading nature of the CGIs. 

7.6 

Poor design and layout in relation to 
overlooking between flats and size of living 
accommodation. 

74-83 

Increased pressure on street parking 
owing to the fact no carparking is provided 
in the scheme. 

117-119 

Loss of trees in relation to mitigating air 
quality as the site is in an Air Quality 
Management Area.  

7.6.1 and 7.6.2 

30 A number of non-material planning considerations were also raised as follows 

 Construction of hoardings: Officer comment: dealt with under enforcement action 
and have since been removed as ident
[...]
dated June 
2019); Landscape Design Statement (Davis dated 19 
Jun 2019); Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (NRG 
Consulting dated May 2018); Sustainability Statement 
(NRG Consulting dated Jul 2019);  
Daylight and Sunlight Report (Waldrams dated 28 
June 2019);  Fire Safety Strategy (IFC dated July 
2019); Surface Water Management Report (Morph 
Structures dated 26 Jun 2019); Noise Impact 
Assessment Report (KP Acoustics dated 5 Jun 2019); 
Overheating Assessment (Delap & Waller Ltd. dated 
1 Jul 2019); Energy Statement (Delap & Waller Ltd. 
dated 3 Jul 2019); Statement of Community 
Engagement (JM Architects dated Jul 2019); 
Historical Maps (GEA dated 13 Apr 2018); UXO Risk 
Assessment (1st Line Defence dated 2 May 2018) 
Received 18 September 2019;  
S(0)330 Rev.F; S(0)331 Rev.F; S(0)332 Rev.F; 
S(0)333 Rev.F; S(0)334 Rev.F; MA-01-00-DR-A-21-
6002; S(0)404 Received 9 January 2020 
 

 
Proposal Construction of 3 a storey building to the rear of 

Gillan Court, 267 Baring Road, SE12, to provide 6 
residential houses and 3 residential flats, 
refurbishment of existing undercroft, communal 
gardens, landscaping, car and cycle parking, 
servicing and associated works. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 4



 

 
Background Papers (1) Core Strategy (adopted June 2011)  

(2) Development Management Local Plan (adopted 
November 2014)  

(3) Local Development Framework Documents 
(4) The London Plan 
 

 
Designation PTAL 4 

 

 SUMMARY 

1 This report sets out Officer’s recommendations for the above proposal. The application is 
before members for a decision as the recommendation is to approve and there are 
seven individual valid planning objections.  

 SITE AND CONTEXT 

Site description  

2 The application site lies to the rear of Gillan Court, and it was formerly occupied by 22 
garages, prior to their demolition in 2015. As existing, the site provides parking bays for 
the occupants of Gillan Court, as well as some informal amenity space.  

3 Gillan Court is a 4-storey residential block fronting Baring Road, with an undercroft 
providing vehicular access to the rear, which is the application site. The building contains 
22x two bedroom flats. The red line site boundary includes Gillan Court and its whole 
curtilage, and has an area of 0.27 hectares.  

4 There are a number of trees on site, some of which are the subject of Tree Preservation 
Orders (Council’s Ref: DC/17/103104).  

  

Character of area 

5 The application site is situated on the eastern side of Baring Road, which forms part of 
the A2212. This part of the street is residential in nature, however to the south of the site 
towards Grove Park Rail station there are commercial uses.  

6 To the immediate south and east of the site are residential buildings at Napier Court and 
Dilhorne Close, and to the North of the site is a Territorial Army Reserve/Training Centre.  

7 The area has mixed characteristics and there is no obviously dominant building type, it is 
formed by differing character areas.  

Heritage/archaeology 

8 The site does not fall within a conservation area, nor does it fall within the setting of a 
listed building.  

Transport 

9 The PTAL rating of the site is 4 on a scale of 1-6 where 6 is excellent. Grove Park Rail 
Station lies within 0.3km or an approximate six-minute walk. Bus stops served by local 

Page 52



 

bus routes are located close to the property, and a large number of London-wide routes 
are served by the station bus stop. The site is considered very well-connected to public 
transport.  

10 The site is located within the Grove Park Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) (Mon-Fri 9am-
5.30pm). 

Amenities and services 

11 The site is well connected to Grove Park Neighbourhood local centre and is on public 
transport routes north to Bellingham, and Catford town centre. Trains into central London 
and out towards Kent run frequently through Grove Park Station. It is highly a 
sustainable urban location.  

 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

12 DC/14/089052: Prior approval for the demolition of 22 derelict garages located to the 
rear of Gillan Court, 267 Baring Road SE12 to provide additional car parking space for 
residents. Refused 04/12/2014. Reasons as follows: 

1. Due to the submission of insufficient information, the applicant has failed to illustrate 
that the proposed method of demolition would not give rise to an unacceptable level of 
impact upon the environment and amenity.  For this reason, the proposed method of 
demolition cannot be agreed under Part 31 of the General Permitted Development Order 
1995 (as amended). 

2. It is felt that the proposed resurfacing of the site with tarmac goes beyond the notion 
of “any proposed restoration of the site”, as set out in part 31 of the GPDO, and 
proposes a new use for this part of the site. Officers feel that this would need to be 
considered within the realm of a planning application. 

13 DC/14/090307: Prior approval for the demolition of 22 derelict garages located to the 
rear of Gillan Court, 267 Baring Road SE12. Granted 02/02/2015. The previous refusal 
reasons had been overcome by submission of additional information, and the proposed 
demolition was demonstrated to comply with part 31 of the General Permitted 
Development Order (1995) 

14 DC/18/107239: Construction of 3 storey building to the rear of Gillan Court, 267 Baring 
Road SE12 to provide 6 residential houses and 3 residential flats, refurbishment of 
existing undercroft, communal gardens, landscaping, car and cycle parking, servicing 
and associated works. Application Withdrawn in September 2018, following advice 
from officers.  

Pre-application advice 

15 Following the withdrawal of the 2018 application, Pre Application advice was given in 
December 2018, and follow up advice sought in July 2019, which has led to the 
submission of the current application.  

 CURRENT PLANNING APPLICATION 

16 This application is for the construction of a three-storey, courtyard style building, with a 
single communal entrance, to provide 6x terraced houses, with private rear gardens, and 
3x flats with private balconies made up of: 

- Five x three bedroom, 5 person units 

Page 53



 

- Four x two bed, 4 person units. 

17 The proposal would involve the loss of 10 existing off-street car parking spaces to the 
rear of Gillan Court. 17 spaces would remain on site, and these are to be allocated to 
existing Gillan Court residents as detailed in the Parking Management Plan. 

18 The proposal also includes landscaping works to the front of Gillan Court, and the 
provision of a communal amenity / play area, for the benefit of existing residents and 
future residents of the proposal.  

19 A new main entrance would be constructed for the existing Gillan Court. Works would 
also be carried out to renovate and light the existing undercroft, including the provision of 
storage lockers for the existing Gillan Court residents. 

20 New private terraces would also be constructed for the benefit of the four existing ground 
floor flats at Gillan Court. 

21 Dry and secure cycle parking spaces would be provided on site for future residents of 
the proposal, and these would be either within the covered area of courtyard, or in the 
private rear gardens. 

22 New and increased provision for the storage and collection of waste would be provided 
towards the front of Gillan Court.  

 CONSULTATION 

 APPLICATION PUBLICITY 

23 The Council’s consultation was undertaken in accordance with the minimum statutory 
requirements and those required by the Council’s adopted Statement of Community 
Involvement. 

24 Letters were sent to adjoining residents in the surrounding area and the relevant ward 
Councillors on 05/08/2019. The applicant displayed a site notice on 12/08/2019.  

 Comments in objection 

25 Responses were received from seven individual households objecting to the proposal.  

Table [1] Summary of consultation responses 

Objection / concern raised Para wh
[...]
es planning applications to demonstrate a site specific response which 
creates a positive relationship with the existing townscape whereby the height, scale and 
mass of the proposed development relates to the urban typology of the area. 

116 DMP 33 deals specifically with backland development. 

Discussion 

117 The development site is located  to the rear of an existing residential block of flats, and 
the proposal is therefore considered to be backland development. As a backland site, 
any scheme is required to be of the highest design quality and relate successfully to the 
existing streetscape and provide living accommodation of an acceptable standard 
without leading to an unacceptable loss of amenity on the neighbouring occupiers. It is 
also required to meet the policy requirements of DMP 30 and 32. 

 Height, scale and massing 

118 The proposed building would have a maximum height of three stories, and would be 
located behind an existing four storey residential block, which fronts Baring Road – it 
would not be visible from Baring Road, but it would be highly visible on 3 sides from 
existing residential properties. To the south of the site is a 3-storey row of terraced 
houses, and to the rear of the site (east) are two and three storey residential buildings 
with pitched roofs.  

119 The height and massing of the proposed building, being subordinate to the main building 
on-site, and of a similar height to other surrounding residential properties is appropriate 
for the site. 

Page 65



 

120 The scale of the building is also appropriate, leaving sufficient space around the building 
to the more sensitive eastern and southern boundaries, and a sufficient distance to the 
existing Gillan Court block. Use of pitched roofs, and metal clad panels breaks up the 
massing at third floor level, and ensures the building would not appear bulky. Above first 
floor level the building would also step away from the TA site to the north.  

121 The current propo

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
PLANNING COMMITTEE B 

THURSDAY 23 January 2020 AT 7.30 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Aisling Gallagher (Chair), Councillors Alan Smith, Leo 
Gibbons, Mark Ingleby, Jim Mallory, Sakina Sheikh, Suzannah Clarke 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors John Muldoon, Silvana Kelleher 
OFFICERS: Planning Officers and Committee Officer 
ALSO PRESENT: Kheng Chau- Legal Representative 
 
Item no. 
 

1. Declarations of Interest 

 

No interests were declared 

 

2. Minutes 

 

The Minutes of the last meeting were held as an accurate record. 

 

3. Land on the corner of Duncombe Hill, Brockley Rise 

 

The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation recommending to refuse the 

planning application. 

The application site comprises a small area of open space which is bounded on 

two sides by a knee high decorative fence. A group of five trees subject to a TPO 

are located on the application site itself. A further tree with a TPO attached is 

located just beyond the site on the remaining open space, which is owned by the 

Council. 

The remaining area of Council owned open space which, excluding the application 

site, is a strip of land linking Duncombe Hill and Brockley Rise. The Crofton Park 

Ward information board faces Brockley Rise at the edge of this area. 

 

A commercial centre and shopping parade are located along the eastern side of 

Stondon Road and Brockley Rise approximately 100 metres north of the site 

before the two roads merge to become Brockley Rise. This commercial character 

continues for a small section on the western side of Brockley Rise between Gabriel 

Street and 

Ackroyd Road, which is opposite the northern part of the application site. Honor 

Lea, a three storey purpose built residential institution is directly opposite the 

southern part of the site. 

 

To the east of the site the land steeply rises towards Blythe Hill fields, with a 

residential area of suburban perimeter blocks. To the west towards Honor Oak is a 

residential area of urban terrace perimeter blocks. Southwards along Brockley 

Rise the character is predominantly residential with a mix of two and three storey 

buildings. 

 

The Officer recommendation to refuse the application is based on the fact that the 

development would have unacceptable impact on the character and amenity of the 



 

 
 
 

2 

existing open space. It would create an unwelcoming environment to the existing 

Council land where the proposed development would be built on. The lack of 

privacy for future occupiers is also a reason for refusal, where the design is 

discordant with the surrounding environment and is too tall taking account of its 

prominent location, it is also flawed seen in the flats which would overlook the bus 

stop. 

The removal of five mature trees in addition to the fact the landscape visualisations 

are misleading and unlikely to accurately reflect its appearance. 

 

In giving his statement, the Objector endorsed the planning officer’s presentation 

and emphasised that building any development on this site is unacceptable and 

that the Committee should consider the disregard that the developer has shown in 

his application and by his absence.  

 

The Objector furthered that historic maps of the area date back to 1761, which 

shows that this site has never been built on in all this time which highlights a 

tangible link to the past when the area was an open countryside. In policy terms, 

the application site is an open space- paragraph 97 as highlighted in the report 

says that existing open space should not be built on unless 3 exceptions are 

satisfied, of which none are satisfied. From the perspective of the community, this 

is an open space that holds real value and there are only 2 open spaces along the 

entire length of Brockley Rise and is surrounded by houses and is well used by the 

community. There have been no issues of fly-tipping or any other anti-social 

behaviour which speaks highly of the area and community. Lastly, the intentional 

building of an illegal fence which has been taken down, speaks volumes of the 

disregard for the law and the area the developer has shown. 

 

Councillor Anwar also spoke on this item. 5000 people signed a petition to have 

the illegal fence removed which the developer built outside of planning permission. 

There was a lot of rubbish and litter left around the area once the fence was 

removed. The report mentioned that this is a non-material objection, however, 

Councillor Anwar wanted to point out that if the developer has done any illegal 

action on the land before planning application has been granted, then this should 

be taken into consideration when making a decision. There has also been no local 

engagement from the developer despite the invitations to engage and discuss the 

construction. Any open plan development should only be done if completely 

necessary and if the space is no longer in use, and this is not the case. 

 

The Legal Adviser pointed out that the term “illegal” being used to describe the 

building of the fence is incorrect. Although permission was not given, the 

construction of the fence itself was not illegal and the Committee noted this. 

 

The committee noted the report. All Members voted against the application. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

That planning permission be REFUSED for the Construction of a part three/part 

four storey building on land at the corner of Duncombe Hill and Brockley Rise 

SE23, to provide 6 two bedroom and 1 one bedroom self-contained flats, together 

with landscaping, cycle storage and bin stores, for the reasons set out in 

paragraph 11 of the report 

 



 

 
 
 

3 

4. Gillan Court, Rushey Green 

 

The Planning Officer presented the report, recommending that the proposed 

planning application is approved. 

 

Gillan Court is a 4-storey residential block fronting Baring Road, with an undercroft 

providing vehicular access to the rear, which is the application site. The building is 

contains 22x two bedroom flats. The application site lies to the rear of Gillan Court, 

and it was formerly occupied by 22 garages, prior to their demolition in 2015. As 

existing, the site provides parking bays for the occupants of Gillan Court, as well 

as some informal amenity space. 

 

To the immediate south and east of the site are residential buildings at Napier 

Court and Dilhorne Close, and to the North of the site is a Territorial Army 

Reserve/Training Centre. The proposal would involve the loss of 10 existing off-

street car parking spaces to the rear of Gillan Court. 17 spaces would remain on 

site, and these are to be allocated to existing Gillan Court residents as detailed in 

the Parking Management Plan. The proposal also includes landscaping works to 

the front of Gillan Court, and the provision of a communal amenity / play area, for 

the benefit of existing residents and future residents of the proposal. A new main 

entrance would be constructed for the existing Gillan Court. Works would also be 

carried out to renovate and light the existing undercroft, including the provision of 

storage lockers for the existing Gillan Court residents. New private terraces would 

also be constructed for the benefit of the four existing ground floor flats at Gillan 

Court. 

 

Dry and secure cycle parking spaces would be provided on site for future residents 

of 

the proposal, and these would be either within the covered area of courtyard, or in 

the private rear gardens. New and increased provision for the storage and 

collection of waste would be provided towards the front of Gillan Court.  

 

The Applicant present their argument stating that the development is very family 

focused and the plan has been developed over 3 years. Neighbouring properties 

and surroundings as well as size and scale has been carefully considered and 

adapted over this period of time. The proposed development also has benefit for 

the existing residents of social housing and consideration has been given to the 

public realm. A daylight assessment of the property has been carried out to ensure 

sufficient and acceptable natural light is given to each home. 

 

The Objector raised the following arguments against the application; the proposed 

development will lead to a loss of amenity in the area and the clause which states 

that the height and massing of the proposed building be subordinate to the main 

building and similar height to surrounding buildings should be considered.  

The effect of the close proximity means that some households will be overlooked 

in some areas of homes. Residents also have concerns about noise increase in 

the area as the 18m distance between the buildings is too close. 

He also mentioned that the trees in the surrounding areas need to be protected. In 

previous years some mature trees were cut down reducing privacy between 

neighbouring homes- these cannot be simply replaced with some bamboo or 

smaller trees. The new trees will not be the same size and stature of the previous 

trees. 



 

 
 
 

4 

 

The Committee discussed some of the issues regarding the proposed 

development. There was particular concern shown for the trees planted around the 

development. Officers stated that reference to semi-mature tree planting can be 

placed within the conditions to give assurance that the trees planted will be of 

significant size. 

 

The applicants agreed that they would accept the condition that the trees shown in 

the plan of the proposed development will not be removed without consent of the 

local planning authority, to be reflected in condition 19. 

 

The Committee took to a vote, in which all agreed that planning permission be 

granted under the following: 

 

RESOLVED 

That planning permission be GRANTED for  Construction of 3 a storey building to 

the rear of Gillan Court, 267 Baring Road, SE12, to provide 6 residential houses 

and 3 residential flats, refurbishment of existing undercroft, communal gardens, 

landscaping, car and cycle parking, servicing and associated works. 

 

Members resolved to follow officer’s recommendation as set out in the 

recommendations to grant the planning application subject to allowing officers to 

amend conditions 9 and 19 and the addition of an informative to seek the insertion 

of a clause in the lease to protect trees 

 

 

 

The meeting finished at 9.20pm 

 
 
 
 


